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Section 2 — Financial Information

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On November 9, 2007, The GEO Group, Inc. (“GEO”) issued a press release (the “Press Release”) announcing its financial results for the quarter ended
September 30, 2007, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference and attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1. GEO also held a conference call on
November 9, 2007 to discuss its financial results for the quarter, a transcript of which is incorporated herein by reference and attached hereto as
Exhibit 99.2.

In the Press Release, GEO provided certain pro forma financial information for the quarter ended September 30, 2007 that was not calculated in
accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (the “Non-GAAP Information”). Generally, for purposes of Regulation G under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, Non-GAAP Information is any numerical measure of a company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that either
excludes or includes amounts that are not normally excluded or included in the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in
accordance with GAAP. The Press Release presents the financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP which is most directly
comparable to the Non-GAAP Information with a prominence equal to or greater than its presentation of the Non-GAAP Information. The Press Release
also contains a reconciliation of the Non-GAAP Information to the financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP which is most
directly comparable to the Non-GAAP Information.

The Press Release includes three non-GAAP measures, Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Free Cash
Flow, that are presented as supplemental disclosures. Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations is defined as income from continuing operations
excluding start-up expenses, construction overrun expenses, contract phase-out expenses and write-off of deferred financing fees. Adjusted EBITDA is
defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, excluding start-up expenses, construction overrun expenses, contract phase-
out expenses and write-off of deferred financing fees. In calculating these adjusted financial measures, GEO excludes certain expenses which it believes
are unusual or non-recurring in nature, in order to facilitate an understanding of GEO’s operating performance. GEO’s management uses these adjusted
financial measures in conjunction with GAAP financial measures to monitor and evaluate its operating performance and to facilitate internal and external
comparisons of the historical operating performance of GEO and its business units. Adjusted Free Cash Flow is defined as income from continuing
operations excluding start-up expenses, construction overrun expenses, contract phase-out expenses, write-off of deferred financing fees and the other
items referenced in the Press Release. GEO’s management believes that the Adjusted Free Cash Flow measure provides useful information to GEO’s
management and investors regarding cash that GEO’s operating business generates before taking into account certain cash and non-cash items that are
non-operational or infrequent in nature.
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GEO’s management believes that these adjusted financial measures are useful to investors to provide them with disclosures of GEO’s operating results
on the same basis as that used by GEO’s management. Additionally, GEO’s management believes that these adjusted financial measures provide useful
information to investors about the performance of GEO’s overall business because such financial measures eliminate the effects of unusual or non-
recurring charges that are not directly attributable to GEO’s underlying operating performance. GEO’s management believes that because it has
historically provided similar non-GAAP Financial Information in its earnings releases, continuing to do so provides consistency in its financial reporting
and continuity to investors for comparability purposes.

The Non-GAAP Financial Information should be considered in addition to results that are prepared under current accounting standards but should not be
considered a substitute for, or superior to, financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP. The Non-GAAP Financial Information may differ from
similarly titled measures presented by other companies. The Non-GAAP Financial Information, as well as other information in the Press Release, should
be read in conjunction with GEO’s financial statements filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

The information in this Form 8-K is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section. The information in this Form 8-K shall not be incorporated by reference into any
registration statement or other document pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Section 9 — Financial Statements and Exhibits

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

c)   Exhibits
   
99.1  Press Release, dated November 9, 2007, announcing GEO’s financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2007
   
99.2  Transcript of Conference Call discussing GEO’s financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2007
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SIGNATURES

     Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.
     
 THE GEO GROUP, INC.

 
 

November 15, 2007 By:  /s/ John G. O'Rourke   
Date  John G. O'Rourke  

  

Senior Vice President — Finance and Chief
Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer and duly authorized
signatory) 
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Exhibit 99.1

 

NEWS RELEASE

One Park Place, Suite 700 n 621 Northwest 53rd Street n Boca Raton, Florida 33487 n www.thegeogroupinc.com

CR-07-35

THE GEO GROUP REPORTS THIRD QUARTER 2007 RESULTS
•  3Q GAAP Income from Continuing Operations Increased to $12.3 Million — $0.24 EPS
 

•  3Q Pro-Forma Income from Continuing Operations Increased to $14.9 Million — $0.29 EPS
 

•  3Q Revenue Increased to $267.0 Million from $218.9 Million
 

•  GEO Revises 4Q07 Guidance — Pro Forma EPS Range of $0.26 to $0.27
 

•  GEO Issues Initial 2008 Guidance — Pro Forma EPS Range of $1.27 to $1.35

Boca Raton, Fla. — November 9, 2007 — The GEO Group (NYSE: GEO) (“GEO”) today reported third quarter and year-to-date 2007 financial results.
All financial results in this press release have been adjusted to reflect the effect of GEO’s June 1, 2007 2-for-1 stock split as well as GEO’s October 2,
2006 3-for-2 stock split.

GEO reported third quarter 2007 GAAP Income from Continuing Operations of $12.3 million, or $0.24 per share, based on 51.8 million diluted weighted
average shares outstanding, compared to $8.7 million, or $0.22 per share, based on 40.0 million diluted weighted average shares outstanding in the third
quarter of 2006. For the first nine months of 2007, GEO reported GAAP Income from Continuing Operations of $29.8 million, or $0.62 per share, based
on 48.3 million diluted weighted average shares outstanding compared to $19.8 million, or $0.58 per share, based on 34.2 million diluted weighted
average shares outstanding for the first nine months of 2006.

Third quarter 2007 Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations increased to $14.9 million, or $0.29 per share, based on 51.8 million diluted weighted
average shares outstanding, from Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations of $9.2 million, or $0.23 per share, based on 40.0 million diluted
weighted average shares outstanding in the third quarter of 2006. For the first nine months of 2007, Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations
increased to $37.5 million, or $0.78 per share, on 48.3 million diluted weighted average shares outstanding, from Pro Forma Income from Continuing
Operations of $21.7 million, or $0.63 per share, based on 34.2 million diluted weighted average shares outstanding for the first nine months of 2006.
GEO’s third quarter 2007 pro forma earnings results exclude $1.7 million, or $0.03 per share, in after-tax start-up expenses; $0.5 million, or $0.01 per
share, in after-tax construction overrun expenses related to expansions at GEO’s South Bay Correctional and Moore Haven Correctional Facilities in
Florida; and $0.4 million, or $0.01 per share, in after-tax phase-out expenses associated with GEO’s discontinuation of its contract for the management of
the 489-bed Dickens County Correctional Center in Texas.

George C. Zoley, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of GEO, said: “We are pleased with our third quarter earnings results which reflect strong
performance from our three business units. We continue to have a strong pipeline of projects under development and new business development
opportunities for U.S. Corrections, International Services, and GEO Care.”

— More —
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Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations excludes the items set forth in the table below, which presents a reconciliation of pro forma income from
continuing operations to GAAP Income from Continuing Operations for the third quarter and first nine months of 2007. Please see the section of this
press release below entitled “Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for information on how GEO defines Pro Forma Income
from Continuing Operations.

Table 1. Reconciliation of Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations to GAAP Income from Continuing Operations

(In thousands except per share data)
                 
  13 Weeks Ended  13 Weeks Ended  39 Weeks Ended  39 Weeks Ended 
  30-Sep-07   1-Oct-06   30-Sep-07   1-Oct-06  
Income from continuing operations  $ 12,325  $ 8,666  $ 29,788  $ 19,771 

Start-up expenses, net of tax   1,684   530   3,769   1,119 
Construction overrun expenses, net of tax   536   —   536   — 
Contract phase-out expenses, net of tax   389   —   389   — 
Write of deferred financing fees, net of tax   —   —   2,972   803 

Pro forma income from continuing operations  $ 14,934  $ 9,196  $ 37,454  $ 21,693 

Diluted earnings per share                 
Income from Continuing Operations  $ 0.24  $ 0.22  $ 0.62  $ 0.58 
Start-up expenses, net of tax   0.03   0.01   0.08   0.03 
Construction overrun expenses, net of tax   0.01   —   0.01   — 
Contract phase-out expenses, net of tax   0.01   —   0.01   — 
Write of deferred financing fees, net of tax   —   —   0.06   0.02 

Diluted pro forma earnings per share  $ 0.29  $ 0.23  $ 0.78  $ 0.63 

Weighted average shares outstanding   51,770   40,020   48,320   34,248 

Revenue

GEO reported third quarter 2007 revenue of $267.0 million compared to $218.9 million in the third quarter of 2006. Exclusive of pass-through construction
revenues, GEO reported third quarter 2007 operating revenues of $233.8 million. U.S. Corrections revenue for the third quarter of 2007 increased to
$169.4 million from $153.9 million for the third quarter of 2006. International Services revenue for the third quarter of 2007 increased to $33.5 million from
$26.8 million for the third quarter of 2006. GEO Care revenue for the third quarter of 2007 increased to $30.9 million from $19.8 million for the third
quarter of 2006.

For the first nine months of 2007, GEO reported revenue of $762.2 million compared to $613.5 million for the first nine months of 2006. Exclusive of pass-
through construction revenues, GEO reported operating revenues of $681.0 million for the first nine months of 2007. U.S. Corrections revenue for the
first nine months of 2007 increased to $502.8 million from $451.4 million for the first nine months of 2006. International Services revenue for the first nine
months of 2007 increased to $95.7 million from $74.8 million for the first nine months of 2006. GEO Care revenue for the first nine months of 2007
increased to $82.6 million from $50.2 million for the first nine months of 2006.

— More —

2



 

Adjusted EBITDA

Third quarter 2007 Adjusted EBITDA increased to $39.2 million from $24.3 million in the third quarter of 2006. Adjusted EBITDA for the first nine months
of 2007 increased to $106.1 million from $66.0 million for the first nine months of 2006. Please see the section of this press release below entitled
“Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for information on how GEO defines Adjusted EBITDA. The following table presents a
reconciliation from Adjusted EBITDA to GAAP Net Income for the third quarter and first nine months of 2007.

Table 2. Reconciliation from Adjusted EBITDA to GAAP Net Income

(In thousands)
                 
  13 Weeks Ended  13 Weeks Ended  39 Weeks Ended  39 Weeks Ended 
  30-Sep-07   1-Oct-06   30-Sep-07   1-Oct-06  
Net income  $ 12,738  $ 8,642  $ 30,368  $ 19,516 

Discontinued operations   (413)   24   (580)   255 
Interest expense, net   6,055   3,804   21,513   14,189 
Income tax provision   7,385   4,854   17,530   11,142 
Depreciation and amortization   9,179   6,080   24,931   17,768 

EBITDA  $ 34,944  $ 23,404  $ 93,762  $ 62,870 
Adjustments, pre-tax                 

Start-up expenses   2,716   862   6,081   1,811 
Construction overrun expenses   864   —   864   — 
Contract phase-out expenses   628   —   628   — 
Write of deferred financing fees   —   —   4,794   1,295 

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 39,152  $ 24,266  $ 106,129  $ 65,976 

Adjusted Free Cash Flow

Adjusted Free Cash Flow for the third quarter of 2007 increased to $29.0 million from $14.6 million for the third quarter of 2006. Adjusted Free Cash Flow
for the first nine months of 2007 increased to $63.1 million from $38.1 million for the first nine months of 2006. Please see the section of this press
release below entitled “Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for information on how GEO defines Adjusted Free Cash Flow.
The following table presents a reconciliation from Adjusted Free Cash Flow to GAAP Income from Continuing Operations for the third quarter and first
nine months of 2007.

Table 3. Reconciliation of Adjusted Free Cash Flow to GAAP Income from Continuing Operations

(In thousands)
                 
  13 Weeks Ended  13 Weeks Ended  39 Weeks Ended  39 Weeks Ended 
  30-Sep-07   1-Oct-06   30-Sep-07   1-Oct-06  
Income from Continuing Operations  $ 12,325  $ 8,666  $ 29,788  $ 19,771 

Depreciation and Amortization   9,179   6,080   24,931   17,768 
Income Tax Provision   7,385   4,854   17,530   11,142 
Income Taxes Paid   (3,028)   (4,270)   (16,745)   (9,137)
Stock Based Compensation Included in G&A   1,020   427   2,374   918 
Maintenance Capital Expenditures   (2,499)   (2,016)   (7,796)   (5,337)
Equity in Earnings of Affiliates, Net of Income Tax   (591)   (410)   (1,480)   (1,038)
Minority Interest   90   71   281   45 
Amortization of Debt Costs and Other Non-Cash Interest   913   312   1,865   880 
Write-off of Deferred Financing Fees   —   —   4,794   1,295 
Start-Up Expenses   2,716   862   6,081   1,811 
Construction Overrun Expenses   864   —   864   — 
Contract Phase-out Expenses   628   —   628   — 

Adjusted Free Cash Flow  $ 29,002  $ 14,576  $ 63,115  $ 38,118 

— More —
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Important Information on GEO’s Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Pro Forma Income from Continuing Operations, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted Free Cash Flow are non-GAAP financial measures. Pro Forma Income
from Continuing Operations is defined as Income from Continuing Operations excluding Start-Up Expenses, Construction Overrun Expenses, Contract
Phase-out Expenses, and Write-off of Deferred Financing Fees as set forth in Table 1 above. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA excluding Start-Up
Expenses, Construction Overrun Expenses, Contract Phase-out Expenses, and Write-off of Deferred Financing Fees as set forth in Table 2 above.
Adjusted Free Cash Flow is defined as Income from Continuing Operations after giving effect to the items set forth in Table 3 above. A reconciliation of
these non-GAAP measures to the most directly comparable GAAP measurements of these items is included above in Tables 1, 2, and 3, respectively.
GEO believes that these financial measures are important operating measures that supplement discussion and analysis of GEO’s financial results
derived in accordance with GAAP. These non-GAAP financial measures should be read in conjunction with GEO’s consolidated financial statements and
related notes included in GEO’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

2007 Financial Guidance

GEO is maintaining its fourth quarter 2007 operating revenue guidance in a range of $225 million to $230 million exclusive of pass-through construction
revenues. GEO is revising its fourth quarter 2007 earnings guidance to a pro forma range of $0.26 to $0.27 per share, exclusive of $0.02 per share in
after-tax start-up expenses; $0.01 per share in phase out costs related to the discontinuation of GEO’s contracts for the management and operation of the
200-bed Coke County Juvenile Justice Center and the 489-bed Dickens County Correctional Center in Texas; and $0.01 per share associated with the
write-off of deferred acquisition expenses.

As a result of GEO’s revised fourth quarter earnings results, GEO is revising its full-year 2007 revenue guidance to a range of $906 million to $911 million,
exclusive of pass-through construction revenues, and full-year 2007 earnings guidance to a pro forma range of $1.04 to $1.05 per share, exclusive of the
third and fourth quarter items discussed in this press release as well as $0.06 per share associated with the write-off of deferred financing fees during the
first quarter of 2007 and after-tax start-up expenses related to facility openings.

GEO is revising its fourth quarter 2007 financial guidance primarily because of a seasonal decline in federal detainee populations, which GEO had
historically experienced in the fourth quarter of the year prior to 2006. In the fourth quarter of 2006, GEO did not experience a seasonal decline in federal
detainee populations and did not budget for a seasonal decline in the fourth quarter of 2007. The seasonal decline has led to a temporary delay in the
intake of detainees at the 576-bed expansion of GEO’s Val Verde Correctional Facility in Del Rio, Texas and the recently renovated 416-bed LaSalle
Detention Facility in Jena, Louisiana.

— More —
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The following table provides a quarterly breakdown of GEO’s revised financial guidance for 2007.

2007 Operating Revenue Guidance (In Millions)
(Exclusive of Pass-Through Construction Revenue)
                     
  1Q 2007   2Q 2007   3Q 2007   4Q 2007   FY 2007  
Revenue Guidance (November 9, 2007)  $ 215.3A  $ 231.9A  $ 233.8A  $225 - $230  $906 - $911 

2007 Earnings Per Share
                     
  1Q 2007   2Q 2007   3Q 2007   4Q 2007   FY 2007  
GAAP EPS Guidance (November 9, 2007)  $ 0.13A  $ 0.24A  $ 0.24A  $0.22 - $0.23  $0.85 - $0.86 
After-Tax Start-Up Expenses  $ 0.02A  $ 0.02A  $ 0.03A  $ 0.02  $ 0.09 
Deferred Financing Fees  $ 0.07A   —   —   —  $ 0.06 
Construction Overrun Expenses   —   —  $ 0.01A   —  $ 0.01 
Contract Phase-out Expenses   —   —  $ 0.01A  $ 0.01  $ 0.02 
Deferred Acquisition Expenses   —   —   —  $ 0.01  $ 0.01 
Revised Pro Forma Guidance (November 9, 2007)  $ 0.22A  $ 0.26A  $ 0.29A  $0.26 - $0.27  $1.04 - $1.05 
Diluted Weighted Average Shares Outstanding

(In Millions)   41.6   51.6   51.8   51.8   49.2 

2008 Financial Guidance

GEO has issued initial financial guidance for 2008. GEO expects 2008 operating revenues to be in the range of $1.01 billion to $1.03 billion, excluding
pass-through construction revenues. GEO expects 2008 earnings to be in the pro forma range of $1.27 to $1.35 per share, exclusive of $0.13 per share
in after-tax start-up expenses associated with facility openings and $0.02 per share in after-tax bid and proposal expenses related to significant business
development opportunities GEO intends to pursue during the first half of 2008 in the United Kingdom and South Africa, where the governments have
announced solicitations for 1,200 beds and 15,000 beds respectively.

GEO expects first quarter 2008 revenues to be in the range of $240 million to $245 million, excluding pass-through construction revenues, and earnings
to be in the pro forma range of $0.25 to $0.27 per share, excluding $0.02 per share in after-tax start-up expenses and $0.01 per share in after-tax bid and
proposal expenses related to significant business development opportunities GEO intends to pursue internationally. In addition, GEO’s first quarter 2008
earnings per share estimate reflects higher payroll tax costs estimated at $0.02 per share which are front-loaded in the first quarter of the year.

GEO expects second quarter 2008 revenues to be in the range of $245 million to $250 million, excluding pass-through construction revenues, and
earnings to be in the pro forma range of $0.30 to $0.32 cents per share, excluding $0.02 per share in after-tax start-up expenses and $0.01 per share in
after-tax bid and proposal expenses related to significant business development opportunities GEO intends to pursue internationally.

— More —
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GEO expects third quarter 2008 revenues to be in the range of $255 million to $260 million, excluding pass-through construction revenues, and earnings
to be in the pro forma range of $0.33 to $0.35 cents per share, excluding $0.08 per share in after-tax start-up expenses.

GEO expects fourth quarter 2008 revenues to be in the range of $270 million to $275 million, excluding pass-through construction revenues, and earnings
to be in the pro forma range of $0.39 to $0.41 per share, excluding $0.01 per share in after-tax start-up expenses.

GEO’s 2008 guidance is based on a number of assumptions related to GEO’s business including the continued operation of GEO’s current contracts at
projected occupancy levels; the activation of GEO’s announced projects under development as scheduled; the successful renegotiation of GEO’s existing
California contracts; and the activation of one new contract by GEO Care in the second half of the year. GEO’s initial 2008 guidance does not include the
potential reactivation of GEO’s 530-bed North Lake Correctional Facility in Baldwin, Michigan and GEO’s 200-bed Coke County Juvenile Justice Center
in Bronte, Texas or any additional contract wins by GEO’s three business units of U.S. Corrections, International Services, and GEO Care, which could
represent additional upside to GEO’s initial projections for 2008.

The following table provides a quarterly breakdown of GEO’s financial guidance for 2008.

2008 Operating Revenue Guidance (In Millions)

(Exclusive of Pass-Through Construction Revenue)
                     
  1Q 2008   2Q 2008   3Q 2008   4Q 2008   FY 2008  
Revenue Guidance (November 9, 2007)  $240 - $245  $245 - $250  $255 - $260  $270 - $275  $1,010 - $1,030 

2008 Earnings Per Share
                     
  1Q 2008   2Q 2008   3Q 2008   4Q 2008   FY 2008  
GAAP EPS Guidance (November 9, 2007)  $0.22 - $0.24  $0.27 - $0.29  $0.25 - $0.27  $0.38 - $0.40  $1.12 - $1.20 
After-Tax Start-Up Expenses  $ 0.02  $ 0.02  $ 0.08  $ 0.01  $ 0.13 
After-Tax International Bid and Proposal

Expenses  $ 0.01  $ 0.01   —   —  $ 0.02 
Revised Pro Forma Guidance (November 9,

2007)  $0.25 - $0.27  $0.30 - $0.32  $0.33 - $0.35  $0.39 - $0.41  $1.27 - $1.35 
Diluted Weighted Average Shares Outstanding

(In Millions)   51.8   51.8   51.8   51.8   51.8 

Mr. Zoley stated, “Our initial guidance for 2008 reflects more than 30 percent pro forma net income growth and approximately 13 percent revenue growth
from 2007. This significant growth is driven by the financial normalization of ten new facilities opened or expanded during 2007 and seven additional
facilities opening or expanding in 2008. The GEO Group continues to experience favorable trends in the privatization of correctional, detention, and
mental health facilities in the United States and internationally by its three business units. In order to better position the Company to expand
internationally, we anticipate the need to make a significant investment of approximately $1.5 million in bid and proposal expenses during the first half of
2008 to pursue very unique opportunities in the United Kingdom and South Africa which total more than 16,000 beds, representing more than a quarter of
our existing company-wide capacity.”

— More —
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Conference Call Information

GEO has scheduled a conference call and simultaneous webcast at 9:00 AM (Eastern Time) today to discuss GEO’s third quarter 2007 financial results
as well as its progress and outlook. The call-in number for the U.S. is 1-866-383-7998 and the international call-in number is 1-617-597-5329. The
participant pass-code for the conference call is 39833879. In addition, a live audio webcast of the conference call may be accessed on the Conference
Calls/Webcasts section of GEO’s investor relations home page at www.thegeogroupinc.com. A replay of the audio webcast will be available on the
website for one year. A telephonic replay of the conference call will be available until December 9, 2007 at 1-888-286-8010 (U.S.) and 1-617-801-6888
(International). The pass-code for the telephonic replay is 79777383. GEO will discuss Non-GAAP (“Pro Forma”) basis information on the conference
call. A reconciliation from Non-GAAP (“Pro Forma”) basis information to GAAP basis results may be found on the Conference Calls/Webcasts section of
GEO’s investor relations home page at www.thegeogroupinc.com.

About The GEO Group, Inc.

The GEO Group, Inc. (“GEO”) is a world leader in the delivery of correctional, detention, and residential treatment services to federal, state, and local
government agencies around the globe. GEO offers a turnkey approach that includes design, construction, financing, and operations. GEO represents
government clients in the United States, Australia, South Africa, and the United Kingdom. GEO’s worldwide operations include the management and/or
ownership of 68 correctional and residential treatment facilities with a total design capacity of approximately 59,000 beds, including projects under
development.

Safe-Harbor Statement

This press release contains forward-looking statements regarding future events and future performance of GEO that involve risks and uncertainties that
could materially affect actual results, including statements regarding estimated earnings, revenues and costs and our ability to maintain growth and
strengthen contract relationships. Factors that could cause actual results to vary from current expectations and forward-looking statements contained in
this press release include, but are not limited to: (1) GEO’s ability to meet its financial guidance for 2007 and 2008 given the various risks to which its
business is exposed; (2) GEO’s ability to successfully pursue further growth and continue to enhance shareholder value; (3) GEO’s ability to access the
capital markets in the future on satisfactory terms or at all; (4) risks associated with GEO’s ability to control operating costs associated with contract start-
ups; (5) GEO’s ability to timely open facilities as planned, profitably manage such facilities and successfully integrate such facilities into GEO’s operations
without substantial costs; (6) GEO’s ability to win management contracts for which it has submitted proposals and to retain existing management
contracts; (7) GEO’s ability to obtain future financing on acceptable terms; (8) GEO’s ability to sustain company-wide occupancy rates at its facilities; and
(9) other factors contained in GEO’s Securities and Exchange Commission filings, including the forms 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K reports.
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Third quarter and nine months financial tables to follow:

THE GEO GROUP, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE THIRTEEN AND THIRTY-NINE WEEKS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 AND OCTOBER 1, 2006

(In thousands, except per share data)
(UNAUDITED)

                 
  Thirteen Weeks Ended   Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended  
  30-Sept-07  1-Oct-06   30-Sept-07   1-Oct-06  
Revenues  $ 267,009  $ 218,909  $ 762,195  $ 613,478 
Operating expenses   216,512   181,771   617,989   507,932 
Depreciation and amortization   9,179   6,080   24,931   17,768 
General and administrative expenses   16,054   14,073   46,849   42,374 
Operating income   25,264   16,985   72,426   45,404 
Interest income   2,296   2,783   6,536   7,806 
Interest expense   (8,351)   (6,587)   (28,049)   (21,995)
Write off of deferred financing fees from extinguishment of debt   —   —   (4,794)   (1,295)
Income before income taxes, minority interest, equity in earnings of affiliate

and discontinued operations   19,209   13,181   46,119   29,920 
Provision for income taxes   7,385   4,854   17,530   11,142 
Minority interest   (90)   (71)   (281)   (45)
Equity in earnings of affiliate, net of income tax provision of $258, $15, $690

and $55   591   410   1,480   1,038 
Income from continuing operations   12,325   8,666   29,788   19,771 
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax provision (benefit) of

$269, $(13), $378 and $(139)   413   (24)   580   (255)
Net income  $ 12,738  $ 8,642  $ 30,368  $ 19,516 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:                 
Basic   50,331   38,526   46,853   32,986 

Diluted   51,770   40.020   48.320   34,248 

Income per common share:                 
Basic:                 

Income from continuing operations  $ 0.24  $ 0.22  $ 0.64  $ 0.60 
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   0.01   —   0.01   (0.01)

Net income per share-basic  $ 0.25  $ 0.22  $ 0.65  $ 0.59 

Diluted:                 
Income from continuing operations  $ 0.24  $ 0.22  $ 0.62  $ 0.58 
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   0.01   —   0.01   (0.01)

Net income per share-diluted  $ 0.25  $ 0.22  $ 0.63  $ 0.57 

— More —
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The GEO Group, Inc.
Operating Data

                 
  13 Weeks   13 Weeks   39 Weeks   39 Weeks  
  Ended   Ended   Ended   Ended  
  30-Sept-07   01-Oct-06   30-Sept-07   1-Oct-06  
*Revenue-producing beds   49,900   46,389   49,900   46,389 
*Compensated man-days   4,302,185   3,997,644   12,715,398   11,643,107 
*Average occupancy1   96.8%  97.8%  97.0%  97.1%

 

  *Includes International Services and GEO Care
 

  1Does not include GEO’s idle facilities.

THE GEO GROUP, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 AND DECEMBER 31, 2006
(In thousands)

         
  September 30, 2007  December 31, 2006 
  (Unaudited)      
ASSETS         
Current Assets         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 56,276  $ 111,520 
Restricted cash   13,095   13,953 
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $806 and $902   176,553   162,867 
Deferred income tax asset   16,152   19,492 
Other current assets   21,717   14,922 

Total current assets   283,793   322,754 
Restricted Cash   26,480   19,698 
Property and Equipment, Net   740,353   287,374 
Assets Held for Sale   1,265   1,610 
Direct Finance Lease Receivable   44,597   39,271 
Deferred income tax assets, net   2,858   4,941 
Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, Net   40,009   41,554 
Other Non Current Assets   34,448   26,251 
  $ 1,173,803  $ 743,453 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY         
Current Liabilities         

Accounts payable  $ 56,195  $ 48,890 
Accrued payroll and related taxes   26,485   31,320 
Accrued expenses   75,260   77,675 
Current portion of deferred revenue   142   1,830 
Current portion of capital lease obligations, long-term debt and non-recourse debt   22,106   12,685 
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   —   1,303 

Total current liabilities   180,188   173,703 
Deferred Revenue   —   1,755 
Minority Interest   1,912   1,297 
Other Non Current Liabilities   25,117   24,816 
Capital Lease Obligations   16,005   16,621 
Long-Term Debt   305,410   144,971 
Non-Recourse Debt   131,996   131,680 
Total shareholders’ equity   513,175   248,610 
  $ 1,173,803  $ 743,453 

- End -
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PRESENTATION

 

Operator

Good day, ladies and gentlemen, and welcome to the third-quarter 2007 GEO Group earnings conference call. My name is Lacey and I will be your
coordinator for today’s call. (OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS). As a reminder, this conference is being recorded for replay purposes.

I would now like to turn the presentation over to our host for today’s call, Mr. Pablo Paez, Director of Corporate Relations. Please proceed, sir.

 

Pablo Paez - The GEO Group, Inc. — Director of Corporate Relations

Thank you, operator. Good morning, everyone, and thank you for joining us today for our discussion of The GEO Group’s third-quarter 2007 earnings
results.

With us today is George Zoley, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer; Wayne Calebrese, Vice Chairman, President and Chief Operating Officer; Jerry
O’Rourke, Chief Financial Officer; and Brian Evans, Vice President of Finance, Treasurer and Chief Accounting Officer.

This morning, we will discuss our third-quarter performance, current business development activities and conclude the call with a question-and-answer
session. This conference is also being webcast live on our website at www.TheGEOGroupInc.com. A replay of the audio webcast will be available on the
website for one year. A telephone replay will be available through December 9 at 1-888-286-8010. The pass code for the telephone replay is 79777383.

Before I turn the call over to George, please let me remind you that much of the information we will discuss today, including the answers we give in
response to your questions, may include forward-looking statements regarding our beliefs and current expectations with respect to various matters.
These forward-looking statements are intended to fall within the Safe Harbor provisions of the securities laws. Our actual results may differ materially from
those in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors contained in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings, including the Forms
10-K, 10-Q and 8-K reports. With that, please allow me to turn this call over to George Zoley. George?
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George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

Thank you, Pablo, and good morning to everyone. Thank you for joining us today in our overview of our financial results for the third quarter of 2007.
When I conclude my prepared remarks, I will open the call to a question-and-answer session.

We are pleased with our third-quarter performance, which we believe validates the continued success of our Company’s diversified growth platform. Our
financial results were driven primarily by our strong performance at a number of our correctional and residential treatment facilities, both at the state and
federal levels; and several recent contract wins by our three business units, U.S. Corrections, GEO Care and International Services.

Our third-quarter pro forma earnings increased to $14.9 million or $0.29 per share based on $51.8 million from $9.2 million or $0.23 per share based on
40 million shares for the same period in 2006.

For the first nine months of the year, pro forma earnings increased to $37.5 million or $0.78 per share based on 48.3 million shares from $21.7 million or
$0.63 per share based on 34.2 million shares for the first nine months of 2006.

Our pro forma earnings for the third quarter exclude approximately $1.7 million or $0.03 per share in after-tax startup expenses, $500,000 or $0.01 per
share in onetime after-tax construction cost overruns related to the expansions at our South Bay and Moore Haven facilities in Florida, and $400,000 or
$0.01 per share in after-tax costs associated with the phaseout of our Dickens County, Texas contract. We have reviewed all of our existing construction
projects and we do not foresee any additional cost overruns in any of them at this time.

Our year-to-date pro forma results exclude these items as well as a write-off of deferred financing fees associated with the paydown of approximately
$200 million in term loan borrowings during the first quarter. On a GAAP basis, our third-quarter 2007 income from continuing operations was $12.3
million or $0.24 per share based on 51.8 million shares compared to $8.7 million or $0.22 per share based on 40 million shares during the same period in
2006.

For the first nine months, our GAAP income from continuing operations was $29.8 million or $0.62 per share based on 48.3 million shares compared to
$19.8 million or $0.58 per share based on 34.2 million shares for the first nine months of 2006.

All of our financial results reflect the effect of our June 1st two-for-one stock split and our prior three-for-two stock split in October 2006.

Our revenue during the third quarter increased to $267 million from $218.9 million for the same period in 2006. Quarterly revenues reflect approximately
$33.2 million in the pass-through construction revenues.

For the first nine months of the year, our revenues increased to $762.2 million from $613.5 million during the first nine months of 2006. Year-to-date
revenues reflect approximately $81.2 million in pass-through construction revenue.

Our top-line growth has been driven by the factors I mentioned in the beginning of the call, strong performance from a number of our state and federal
facilities and recent contract wins by our three business units.

Our average per diem rate for the third quarter was $57.16 compared to $49.10 for the same period in 2006. Our Company-wide paid level of occupancy
was approximately 97%, excluding our Baldwin, Michigan and La Salle, Louisiana facilities, which were idle during the third quarter.

Our adjusted EBITDA increased to $39.2 million for the third quarter of 2007 from $24.3 million for the same period in 2006. For the first nine months of
the year, we reported adjusted EBITDA of $106.1 million compared to $66 million during the first nine months of 2006.

Our adjusted free cash flow for the third quarter of 2007 increased to $29 million from $14.6 million for the same period a year ago. For the first nine
months of the year, our adjusted free cash flow increased to $63.1 million from $38.1 million for the first nine months of 2006.

I would now like to address fourth-quarter guidance, which will be followed by our guidance for 2008. We are revising previous fourth-quarter guidance
downward to a pro forma range of $0.26 to $0.27 per share, excluding $0.04 per share attributable to the following — $0.02 related to a new facility or
expansion startup costs; $0.01 related to contract deactivation cost for the Coke County Juvenile Justice Center and the Dickens County Texas facility;
and $0.01 related to the write-off of deferred acquisition expenses.
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We are maintaining our fourth-quarter operating revenue guidance in a range of $225 million to $230 million, excluding pass-through construction
revenues. As a result of our revised fourth-quarter guidance, our full-year guidance has been revised downward to a pro forma range of $1.04 to $0.05
per share, and our operating revenue guidance for the full-year has been adjusted to a range of $906 million to $911 million, excluding pass-through
construction revenues.

Fourth-quarter financial guidance is being revised primarily because of a seasonal decline in federal detainees and has delayed the intake at our Val
Verde, Texas and La Salle Parish facilities. Historically, we have typically experienced a fourth-quarter decline in our federal detention population, but we
did not see such a downturn in 2006. And based on our 2006 experience, we did not include a seasonal downturn when we made our 2007 projections
and gave financial guidance this year. But unfortunately, we are now experiencing a reoccurrence of the seasonal decline in federal detainees, which we
experienced prior to 2006, which we know will impact our fourth-quarter results. It is a financial issue that we will reincorporate into our future Company
budgeting and public guidance.

The seasonal decline in federal detainee numbers has led to a delayed phase-in of the new 576-bed expansion of our Val Verde, Texas facilities,
resulting in a reduction of its previously projected fourth-quarter financial performance.

Similarly, the 416-bed renovation of our newly opened La Salle, Louisiana facility is experiencing a delayed opening and longer ramp up of detainees that
will result in a shortfall in the financial performance originally budgeted for the fourth quarter.

The fourth quarter is also impacted by the discontinuation of our Coke County Juvenile Justice Center contract and additional phaseout charges related to
our decision to discontinue management services at the Dickens County, Texas facility effective December 28. We are cooperating with Dickens County
officials as they proceed with the solicitation process to select a new vendor.

The discontinuation of these two contracts will result in a pro forma adjustment of $0.01 per share. In addition, we will write-off $0.01 per share in deferred
acquisition expenses during the fourth quarter.

I would now like to provide guidance for 2008. While we do not always provide guidance for the upcoming year before our fourth-quarter earnings
release, in the interest of giving investors insight into next year’s performance, we have decided to issue initial guidance for 2008, which we believe is
indicative of the continued financial progress of our Company.

We expect 2008 revenue to be in the range of $1.01 billion to $1.03 billion, excluding pass-through construction revenues. Our 2008 revenues are
expected to grow approximately 13% from our revised 2000 (sic) revenue estimate. We have issued earnings per share guidance for the full year 2008 in
the range of $1.27 to $1.35. Based on our initial guidance of our 2000 (sic) pro forma net income is expected to grow in excess of 30% from 2007.

We expect first-quarter 2008 revenues to be in the range of $240 million to $245 million, excluding pass-through construction revenues and earnings to be
in the pro forma range of $0.25 to $0.27 per share, excluding $0.02 in the after-tax startup expenses and $0.01 in after-tax bid and proposal expenses
related to significant business opportunities we intend to pursue in the United Kingdom and South Africa where the governments have announced
solicitations that total more than 16,000 beds, which represents more than a quarter of our existing Company-wide bed capacity.

In order to better position our Company to pursue these unique opportunities, we anticipate that we will need to make a significant investment of more
than $1.5 million during the first half of 2008. In addition, our first-quarter 2008 earnings estimate is impacted by higher payroll taxes, estimated at
approximately $0.02 per share, for which our front loaded in the first quarter of the year.

We expect second-quarter 2008 revenues to be in the range of $245 million to $250 million, excluding pass-through construction revenues and earnings
to be in the pro forma range of $0.30 to $0.32 per share, excluding $0.02 in after-tax startup expenses and $0.01 in after-tax bid and proposal expenses
related to the international opportunities I’ve just discussed.

We expect third-quarter 2008 revenues to be in the range of $255 million to $260 million, excluding pass-through construction revenues and earnings to
be in the pro forma range of $0.33 to $0.35 per share, excluding $0.08 in after-tax startup expenses.

And we expect fourth-quarter 2008 revenues to be in the range of $270 million to $275 million, excluding pass-through construction revenues and
earnings to be in the pro forma range of $0.39 to $0.41 per share, excluding $0.01 in after-tax startup expenses.
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Our 2008 guidance includes a number of assumptions, including the following — continued operation of our existing contracts at projected occupancy
levels; the activation of our announced projects under development as scheduled; the successful renegotiation of our California contracts; and the
application of the new per diem rate we have announced today of $60 per diem; and the activation of only one new contract, and that is by GEO Care
during 2008. This initial guidance does not include the potential reactivation of our Baldwin, Michigan facility, or the Coke County facility in Texas or any
additional contract wins by any of our three business units, U.S. Corrections, International Services and GEO Care, which could represent additional
upside to our initial projections.

Now, I would like to give you an update on our recent project activations and projects under development. These recent activations and developmental
efforts represent highly visible earnings that provide the basis for much of our 2008 guidance.

On July 1, we completed and opened a 235-bed expansion at our Moore Haven Correctional Facility in Florida. This expansion is expected to generate
approximately $3 million in additional annualized revenues. We were also recently awarded a new three-year contract, with successive two-year renewals
by the state of Florida for the continued management of the expanded Moore Haven prison, which now has a design capacity of 985 beds and an
occupancy payment guarantee of 90%.

On September 25th, we opened the new 1500-bed medium-custody Graceville correctional facility in northern Florida under contract with the Florida
Department of Management Services. This contract carries a 90% minimum guarantee occupancy and will generate approximately $21 million in
normalized annual revenues.

On October 22nd, we opened the recently renovated Company-owned La Salle Parish Louisiana detention facility. We expect to complete the 416-bed
ramp-up by the end of this year, resulting in approximately $11 million in normalized annual revenues when the facility is full.

This month, we are completing a 576 expansion of our Val Verde facility, which was funded through the use of free cash flow. We are hopeful of fulfilling
the majority of the new beds by the end of the fourth quarter. The expansion is expected to generate $11 million in additional annual revenues when fully
occupied.

Also, this month, we are completing the expansion of the Reeves County, Texas detention complex by adding 320 beds using non-recourse revenue
bond financing under the BOP’s car 6 solicitation.

We announced this morning that we have signed amendments on our three MCCF contracts in California, which extend the operations of the Desert
View, Central Valley and Golden State facilities, which total 1825 beds for five more years, beginning in mid-December at a per diem rate of $60.

We are very pleased to have received a significant increase in our per diem rates from the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation in California. Our
successful renegotiation of these contracts confirms the value of these assets which we purchased in our acquisition of CentraCore Properties and is
indicative of our ability to obtain better marketing prices.

We currently have a significant number of projects under development that we are expected to be completed and opened during 2008. These projects will
contribute significantly to our financial performance in 2008 and 2009.

In Clayton County, Georgia, if we have nearly completed the renovation of a 576-bed detention facility that we leased from the County. We expect the
facility to be used by federal detention agencies when operations begin in the first quarter of 2008.

We have also begun preparations to expand the facility by another 192 beds with completion expected during the fourth quarter of 2008. We expect to
pay for the renovation and expansion costs with the proceeds of an anticipated project revenue bond sale. The expanded 768-bed facility will generate
approximately $19 million in annualized revenues.

As we announced last quarter, we are also expanding our La Salle Parish, Louisiana facility. We expect the 744-bed Phase 2 expansion, which will cost
approximately $30 million, to be completed by the end of the second quarter of 2008 and generate over $12 million in additional annual revenues.

The renovation and expansion costs are being funded from Company free cash flow. In Clayton, New Mexico, we are constructing a new 625-bed facility
using tax-exempt non-recourse revenue bond financing. The facility will house New Mexico prisoners under an IGA between the New Mexico
Corrections Department and the town of Clayton who, in turn, has a management and operations contract with GEO. The facility is expected to generate
$11 million in annual operating revenues exclusive of debt service, when completed, the third quarter of 2008.
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In Montgomery County, Texas, we are awaiting the County’s completion of a 1100-bed non-recourse, bond financed, GEO-designed detention facility,
which we expect to be used by other state or federal agencies. When completed in the third quarter of 2008, we expect this facility will generate
$14 million in annual operating revenues.

Also in Texas, we are constructing the 1500-bed Rio Grande Detention Center in Laredo for the U.S. Marshals Service under contract for the Office of
Federal Detention Trustee. We are constructing this facility with Company financing and expect the contract to generate $36 million in annual revenues
when the facility opens in the fourth quarter of 2008.

We are also constructing 654-bed detention facility in Maverick County, Texas, which is being financed through the issuance of non-recourse project
revenue bonds. We anticipate that the project will be completed and ready for occupancy by the County and other state and federal agencies in the
fourth quarter of 2008. At full occupancy, the facility will generate approximately $10 million in annual operating revenues exclusive of debt service.

In Mississippi, we began a non-recourse bond finance 500-bed expansion to our East Mississippi Correctional Facility in August of this year, which we
expect to open in the fourth quarter of 2008, generating $5 million in additional annual revenues.

On September 26, we announced an award for a 384-bed expansion at our recently completed Graceville Correctional Facility. We expect the Graceville
expansion to become operational in the first quarter of 2009. Once the expansion is completed, the 1884-bed facility is expected to generate
approximately $28.5 million in annual revenues, again, with an occupancy guarantee of 90%.

On October 15, 2007, we announced an 1100-bed expansion of our Company-owned ICE processing center in Aurora, Colorado. We expect the
expansion to be complete and ready for occupancy during the third quarter of 2009. The expansion will cost approximately $72 million, which will be
funded through Company financing. We expect the 1100-bed expansion to generate approximately $30 million in additive annual operating revenues.

These nine projects, seven of which are scheduled to open in 2008 and two in 2009, will add a total of approximately 7500 beds and generate over
$142 million in combined annual operating revenues when fully normalized. We believe that this represents the largest and most diversified organic
growth pipeline in our industry.

Following the activation of our Jena, Louisiana facility, we now have approximately 500 empty beds available at our North Lake Correctional Facility in
Baldwin, Michigan and approximately 200 beds available in Bronte, Texas. Both facilities are being aggressively marketed to interested parties. Both
facilities have substantial acreage to expand by several hundred acres. As I stated earlier, we are continuing to explore a number of additional expansion
opportunities within the Company’s portfolio of facilities to meet the needs of our state and federal customers.

We are currently developing and renovating a number of projects using Company financing. We estimate that the existing capital projects will cost
approximately $234 million through the second half of 2009. We estimate our development CapEx requirements for the fourth quarter of 2000 through
the fourth quarter of 2008 to be approximately $126 million.

This breaks down to approximately $56 million for the fourth quarter of 2007, $37 million during the first quarter of 2008, $6 million for the second quarter
of 2008, $13 million for the third quarter of 2008 and $14 million for the fourth quarter of 2008.

We currently have approximately $56 million in cash on hand to fund these projects and we are generating approximately $7 million per month or
$84 million annually in free cash flow. In addition, we have approximately $80 million available after letters of credit under our $150 million revolving credit
facility, which bears interest at LIBOR plus 1.5%. We have enough financial flexibility to carry out our current capital projects program and pursue
additional development projects of new facilities as well as the expansion of existing sites.

Moving to our pending proposals and new business development opportunities, at the federal level, we have responded to a solicitation issued by the
Office of Federal Detention Trustee for the development and management of a 1,000-bed detention facility for the U.S. Marshals Service to be located
near Las Vegas, Nevada. Proposals are under evaluation, and we expect an award to be announced in the first quarter of 2008.

We are also in the final stages of two sole-source procurements issued by the Office of Federal Detention Trustee. The first is a rebid of our Company-
owned 200-bed Queens detention facility in New York and a procurement for the federal government’s long-term use of the previously mentioned
detention facility in Clayton County, Georgia. We expect contract awards for both of these solicitations by the end of this year.
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The U.S. Senate recently amended its proposed Appropriations Bill for the Department of Homeland Security providing for additional funding to increase
ICE’s detention resources, including additional border patrol agents and additional detention beds. The amendments call for ICE to increase its detention
bed space to 33,000 beds nationwide, up from the current bed capacity of 27,500. We believe that this increase in bed funding will result in additional
opportunities for the private sector, and we will continue to monitor the appropriations process in both the Senate and the House.

At the state level, the Arizona Department of Administration recently issued a solicitation for 2,000 new in-state minimum security private beds. Proposals
are due under this procurement in late November and we expect awards to be published in the first quarter of 2008.

In Georgia, we have responded to a request for information for a 2,000-bed mental health prison. We expect the RSP to be issued in the fourth quarter of
this year or in the first quarter of next year with a contract award in the first or second quarter of 2008. We expect to submit a joint proposal by GEO and
GEO Care.

In Virginia, we submitted an unsolicited proposal for a 1,500 to 2,000-bed medium-security custody correctional facility to be located in Charlotte County,
Virginia under a state statute that allows companies to submit unsolicited proposals for an apparent state requirement. In October, we made a
presentation to the Virginia Department of Corrections, and we are optimistic we will be asked to move to the second phase of the procurement with an
expected contract award in the first or second quarter of 2008.

In addition to these proposals, we are currently working on a number of negotiated projects which may involve expansion of existing GEO facilities to
meet the needs of existing state and federal customers.

Furthermore, to our comments last quarter on California, although we continue to believe California’s in-state an out-of-state bed requirements will result
in real opportunities for our industry and for our Company in the future, I want to tress that we have not based any of our projected growth or current
guidance on any new contracts with California for additional new beds in or out of state.

At the local level, the current term of our contract with Delaware County, Pennsylvania to operate the 1,883-bed George W. Hill Corrections Facility
expires on December 31st of this year. We are in discussions with the county to extend our contract for another two years and expect to have a final
decision very shortly.

Also at the local level, our contract with [Bear] County, Texas to operate the 688-bed Central Texas detention center expires on January 28. This has
been put out for competitive bids by the county. We will be submitting our bid this month and are hopeful that we will continue to provide detention
services for the county and its federal agency partners for another five-year term.

Turning to international development, in England, the Ministry of Justice issued RFPs for two new 600-bed prison projects. The Ministry of Justice has
also announced plans to increase prison capacity by 9500 additional new beds by 2012. We believe that the development and management company —
that we are well positioned in the UK to respond to these new opportunities.

In South Africa, the government issued requests for three qualifications for the design, construction, financing and operation of five new 3,000-bed
prisons late last month. Tender solicitations are expected to be out in the early part of 2008. Based on successful development operation of our South
African 3,000-bed prison, we believe we are well positioned to capitalize on new growth opportunities in South African. They government has issued a
notice that no one company can be awarded more than three of the 3,000-bed facilities.

In September, our Australian company following a competitive rebid was awarded a five-year contract by the Queensland Corrections to continue to
operate the 890-bed Arthur Gorrie Remand and Reception center. GEO has managed this maximum security facility since it’s first opened in 1992. The
five-year agreement provides an option to extend for a further five-year term. The contract will generate revenues in excess of $24 million per year.

With regard to mental health and residential treatment opportunities, we remain very excited about GEO Care’s prospects. Our GEO Care team has been
marketing to several states around country. We expect to compete for several new projects in the near-term. More specifically, in Pennsylvania, we have
responded to an RFP issued by the commonwealth for the management and operation of two forensic centers, totaling more than 200 beds and valued in
excess of $40 million in annualized operating revenues. We are expecting one or multiple awards for this solicitation to be announced in the first quarter
of 2008.

We are pleased with the financial performance of all three business units during the third quarter of the year and we remain optimistic about our business
development efforts. We’ve begun our efforts to expand the facilities we acquired from CentraCore Properties Trust with the expansion
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of our Jena, Louisiana and Aurora, Colorado facilities, and we expect to be pursuing additional expansion opportunities to meet the needs of our existing
customers.

We have what we believe is the largest organic pipeline in our industry with nearly 7,500 beds under development in 2008 and 2009, representing over
$142 million in additional annualized normal revenues. Additionally, we have approximately 500 beds available at our Michigan facility and 200 beds
available in [Brown], Texas.

So as we approach the close of 2007 we are pleased with the financial progress of the Company, look very forward to the 2008, which we expect to be
even better. This concludes my presentation. I would now like to open the call to questions.

QUESTION AND ANSWER

 

Operator

(OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS). Todd Van Fleet, First Analysis.

 

Todd Van Fleet - First Analysis — Analyst

I wanted to ask you about the facility at Dickens County. Trying to get a better understanding as to what the series of events were leading up to the
charges that came out of that facility, when you knew about what was going on down there and just kind of how the whole situation played out and what’s
your expectation on the operating environment and that facility moving ahead. Can you talk about the customer, the satisfaction of the customer and so
forth? Thanks.

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

We conducted our own review of that facility that involved an operational review, a physical plant review, and a financial review and we came to the
conclusion that we want to discontinue our services and we gave the County proper notice in concert with our management agreement. And the cost that
resulted in the discontinuation of service included a break fee, a break management fee payment to the County for I guess transition costs that they
thought they may incur, plus our normal close-down costs for closing down a facility. And was there some acceleration of —?

 

Brian Evans, The GEO Group — VP, Finance and Chief Accounting Officer

Yes, there is some acceleration of some depreciation and then there was intangible assets assigned as part of the purchase accounting when we
acquired the facility and those had to be written off during the quarter as well. So about $400,000 of the pretax amount was related to the intangible write
off and about $200,000 onetime termination payment.

 

Todd Van Fleet - First Analysis — Analyst

Okay. I’m just having a hard time reconciling the timing of this. When did this issue start to kind of gel and come to a point where you understood what
you were going to have to do and the costs that were going to be incurred? Because I don’t think anyone had the expectation that this was going to be an
impact in the quarter. And I could probably also ask the same of the construction-related expenses that were incurred, the water charges and so forth,
George. I think timing is a pretty important element to understand how and when all this came about.

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

Well it came about during the third quarter.
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Todd Van Fleet - First Analysis — Analyst

At what point in the third quarter?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

I don’t remember the exact date, Todd. It was during the third quarter.

 

Todd Van Fleet - First Analysis — Analyst

And is it fair to say that these charges were not something that were expected when you gave your 2Q — when you were on your Q2 call back in August
giving guidance for the rest of the year?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

Yes. It’s a very difficult decision to make like this. I mean I think we went back and forth, back and forth, back and forth many, many times with this County
and the client because we don’t like to discontinue services. So it — the discussions themselves went — maybe spanned most of this year, but the
decision occurred during the third quarter.

 

Todd Van Fleet - First Analysis — Analyst

Let me switch gears and ask a little bit about the situation in California. Any ongoing dialogues with the states? And any new candidates potentially to fill
Baldwin?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

We have thought of — there are discussions with California and we have thought of new candidates. And we are looking at different financing scenarios
and different operational levels by virtue of expansions. So, we are continuing to try to find a client for that facility. Operator, are there any more
questions?

 

Operator

Jeff Kessler, Lehman Brothers.

 

Unidentified Participant

This is Manav in for Jeff. A few questions for you guys. First on the revised guidance I guess for the fourth quarter with this seasonality assumption and a
I guess a slowing down like it has, historically, how — just curious in terms of your revenue guidance remained unchanged. Was the seasonality — is
that — is the right way to interpret that then that you had expected other revenues to come in which would help you sort of raise your guidance, which is
not coming in because of the seasonality?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

The seasonality affected — didn’t have much of an effect on our revenues because although the profitability was disproportionately impacted because
these are incremental beds. And those incremental beds carry a much higher level of profit. And they are beds in federal facilities. And these federal
facilities typically have different bands of payment. And those bands are much more profitable at the upper end than at the initial end. So it wouldn’t take
much of a swing in revenues to have an impact.
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And it was more of a localized situation. Not all of our facilities experienced this seasonal decline. Most of the federal facilities that we have detainees did
not. But some did and it was a surprise to us because last year, all of the facilities were full for the entire year. And I think we said in our fourth-quarter
conference call last year that we were surprised by that. That’s why the quarter was stronger than we expected. And we thought, well, this is likely to
continue because of the new southern border initiative and we structured our budget for ‘07 on that basis and we were surprised when we saw this dip
occur at a few of our facilities. But we will now that that into consideration and have done so for 2008.

 

Manav Patnaik, Lehman Brothers

That was sort of my next question in terms of I guess it seems like though your fourth quarter in 2008, at least from your EPS guidance, is higher than
what it is in the third quarter, so that you are not assuming that slowdown; but is that the wrong way to read it then? Is that —?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

We have a lot of new facilities opening in the latter part of next year. And you have to factor that in before you factor in some seasonal decline, which we
did, and we’ve given you the result.

 

Manav Patnaik, Lehman Brothers

Okay, and then on GEO Care, I was wondering if you could give us I guess maybe a little more color on the various opportunities that you might be facing
in terms of more contracts outside Florida like from other states. I know you mentioned Pennsylvania, but what is sort of the pipeline looking like for GEO
Care?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

We don’t really identify the active marketing efforts until they are public procurements. And so although GEO Care is actively marketing in a number of
states and has been doing so for a couple of years now, the only public involvement that we choose to identify is the one involving Pennsylvania, which
it’s a very large procurement and it probably represents the largest procurement in GEO Care’s history, as to the value of the opportunity. It’s two
separate facilities. And as I said in my conference call script that those opportunities are — we value in excess of $40 million a year in the aggregate.

 

Manav Patnaik, Lehman Brothers

So is it fair to assume though without publicly mentioning where you are marketing, that there could be more upside in GEO Care in 2008 or are we
looking more into 2009?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

No, there could be more upside in 2008 because GEO Care actually has a shorter time frame in generating revenues than corrections does. Because it
now typically takes over existing facilities upon a contract award. It’s — it does not have to wait for the development of a new facility. And in many cases
now, there is no desire to develop a new facility. They just want GEO Care to come in and better operate and achieve economies at their existing
facilities.

 

Manav Patnaik, Lehman Brothers

All right. One more question and I will step back in queue. Basically, with respect to your California renewals and the increased per diems you are seeing,
is that baked into the guidance for 2008?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

Yes, it is.
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Manav Patnaik, Lehman Brothers

All right, thank you.

 

Operator

(OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS). Kevin Campbell, Avondale Partners.

 

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners — Analyst

Great. I wanted to ask a question about the guidance for next year. It sounded like in your script that you said — and maybe I misunderstood, but it
sounded like you said that included one GEO Care win for next year? Is that correct?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

Yes, it is.

 

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners — Analyst

Okay. And can you give us any color as to what your expectations are for that? Is it $20 million? Is it — any color around that?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

We’re hoping for something in the second half of the year, about $20 million in revenues.

 

Brian Evans, The GEO Group, VP Finance and Chief Accounting Officer

Annualized.

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

Annualized. So that would be only $10 million for next year.

 

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners — Analyst

Okay. Great. Could you comment too on this seasonal slowdown? We heard one of your competitors yesterday in their conference call mention it, but it
sounds like from their comments that it was more of a onetime slowdown in that the Attorney Generals were sort of taking care of things and it would
ramp back up and there wouldn’t be that issue going forward. And secondarily, on top of that, is it possible that we are getting perhaps more effective
border control and we’re seeing fewer immigrants come over the border as a result of that?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

Well, you have a lot of dynamics going on. There is this new project streamline that is taking place and will very likely lead to filling all of the beds and
eliminating any seasonal slowdown because of the way they are approaching project streamline.

They will begin to start incarcerating people, that is charging them and giving them a relatively short offense or incarceration the first time, say 30 days,
60 days, but the second time it will be several months and the third time, even more. That compares to just the catch and release that we’ve seen for
many, many years. They just catch them, give them a sheet of paper, ask them to come back and then they never do.
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So if you take a longer view of this new approach and what it will mean, we are told by the border patrol agents and ICE it will mean the requirement for a
lot of new beds that may or may not be impacted by this seasonal slowdown in the fourth quarter.

I’ve got a chart in front of me that shows the monthly censuses for our facilities for the year, and in January, it starts ramping up pretty fast, particularly by
the end of the month, and then in February, it’s very strong and continues for most of the year. But we have seen this year that there was this slowdown.
Whether this seasonal event occurs next year, I really don’t know. It depends on the application of project streamline in a large part. We have modeled a
seasonality in our forecast for next year.

 

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners — Analyst

Well how exactly is this project streamline going to differ from — I understand it’s different than a catch and release, but what’s the difference versus — I
mean I thought they changed last year to catch, detain and deport. Were they not as vigilant about enforcing that? Were there still individuals that were
caught and released other than the Mexican populations that were released over the border? Or are now they going to keep those Mexican populations
as well and that’s really the difference from maybe where we were a year ago?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

I guess this is just a stricter application of that same concept, and that is, catch more, incarcerate more, and stiffen the sentences if you catch them
again.

 

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners — Analyst

Okay. And then, lastly, in your conversations with California, have you gotten any sense as to whether or not they expect to expand beyond that 8,000
sort of number that is out there of out-of-state transfers?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

I think they are very open to that and they are open to expansions particularly within their home state. Our Company has been particularly concentrating
on these three contract amendments, which we now have achieved. And now our focus will be on more bed capacity for the state, either in state or out of
state.

 

Kevin Campbell - Avondale Partners — Analyst

Great. Thank you very much.

 

Operator

T.C. Robillard, Banc of America Securities.

 

T.C. Robillard - Banc of America Securities — Analyst

Thank you. George, I don’t mean to beat the dead horse here, but I’m sorry. I’m just having a hard time just understanding the seasonal slowdown here
on the federal side. And I think it might help to get some historical perspective as to what normally or what historically has happened that causes a
slowdown with respect to federal populations, which, we understand what happened last year, which was not seasonal. But can you just give us some
historical perspective as to why this normally happens?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

Well, I can only repeat to you what I’ve been told by the chief border patrol officials. That in the fourth quarter, people decide they don’t want to come
over, and it’s a seasonal thing. I don’t know if it has to do with the crops or their jobs or they want to go back, and then they come back after the holidays
and the border patrol people are pretty specific about what holiday they come back after. It’s Three Kings Day and it happens in the latter part of January.
And suddenly, everything fills up. And it stays full.
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T.C. Robillard - Banc of America Securities — Analyst

Okay.

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

This has occurred historically most years. It didn’t occur in our Company last year. So last year was an exception. We had a strong fourth quarter, which
we were surprised by. And we thought that this was likely to continue and we modeled our budget with that assumption. But now we’ve experienced this
slowdown again and we’ve baked it into our numbers for ‘08, but it may not occur again. And it really depends to a large extent on this new policy of
project streamline, which provides for stiffer sentences and progressively stiffer sentences for each time these people are caught. That has yet to —
we’ve yet to see the impact of that.

 

T.C. Robillard - Banc of America Securities — Analyst

Okay. I understood and it makes sense to be increasingly conservative as you look forward.

I also just wanted to touch back on an earlier question and I’m having trouble reconciling this and my apologies. I might just be fried for being at the end
of earnings season here.

But with the incremental beds that you were looking for, for the fourth quarter of this year, I understand the larger impact of profitability. I’m still having a
hard time reconciling why revenues are going to stay the same for your fourth-quarter ‘07 guidance. I understand the disproportionate impact but if you
are not going to get incremental beds, I would think that it would also hit your revenues. Was there something else that’s happening in terms of maybe a
new contract or ramp-up elsewhere that is offsetting this federal seasonality issue?

 

Jerry O’Rourke - The GEO Group, Inc. — SVP, CFO

This is Jerry O’Rourke. We basically felt that the range that we had already on the Street was — the range was wide enough to facilitate the seasonality
issue. And that’s why we just left the guidance as it was previously given on the revenue side.

 

T.C. Robillard - Banc of America Securities — Analyst

Okay, got you. So you have enough bandwidth there, but it was obviously very profitable beds which was hitting the bottom line.

 

Jerry O’Rourke - The GEO Group, Inc. — SVP, CFO

You’ve got it.

 

T.C. Robillard - Banc of America Securities — Analyst

I appreciate the commentary. Thanks.

 

Operator

Todd Van Fleet, First Analysis.
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Todd Van Fleet - First Analysis — Analyst

Can you tell us what the assumptions are regarding New Castle that are built into your fourth-quarter guidance please?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

Just a continuation of their financial performance and occupancy.

 

Todd Van Fleet - First Analysis — Analyst

In terms of that occupancy level though, is it status quo with respect to where the Arizona inmates are currently and then a full occupancy with respect to
Indiana by the end of the quarter, moving from where they are at currently, to full occupancy by the end of the quarter?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

No, no. Just where they are now, which is I think like 2150 or something. 2150 in total. And of that, about 630 is Arizona.

 

Todd Van Fleet - First Analysis — Analyst

Thanks.

 

Operator

Ben Joseph, [Rice Volker].

 

Ben Joseph - Rice Volker — Analyst

Just a follow-up to that. On the LaSalle facility, how many inmates are currently there and kind of what is your ramp program for that facility?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

I think it’s a couple hundred out of 416, so we’re halfway ramped up and expect that will be a few more weeks, two or three weeks before we are full in
phase 1. So we expect to be ramped up either by the end of the month or the beginning of the next month.

 

Ben Joseph - Rice Volker — Analyst

And then the expansion, once that is completed for ‘08, what is the ramp program there or timeframe that’s assumed in the guidance?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

It will probably be about 100 a week. So take seven weeks. Or eight weeks.

 

Ben Joseph - Rice Volker — Analyst

Okay and then on Val Verde, is there a kind of an assumption there of when we get back to normal population levels? And then the expansion of that
facility, when will that be ramped now?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

Well, Val Verde, we’re hoping to get ramped if not by the end of the fourth quarter, the beginning of the first quarter of next year. And that means within
the first month.
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Ben Joseph - Rice Volker — Analyst

And that’s an expansion as well?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

No, then the expansion is finished (multiple speakers). Oh, that’s right. No, that means the expansion.

 

Ben Joseph - Rice Volker — Analyst

Okay, so that’s total?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

So it will be full by the first quarter of next year.

 

Ben Joseph - Rice Volker — Analyst

By the end of the first quarter?

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

Yes.

 

Ben Joseph - Rice Volker — Analyst

Okay. Thank you very much.

 

Operator

There are no questions in queue. I would now like to turn the call back over to George Zoley for closing remarks.

 

George Zoley - The GEO Group, Inc. — Chairman, CEO

Okay, well, thank you so much for participating in this call. We look forward to addressing you on the next one.

 

Operator

Thank you for your participation in today’s conference. This concludes your presentation. You may now disconnect. Good day.
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